
Attachment 1 
 
 
 

 
 

ATTACHMENT  1 
 

Agreement for Construction 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

. 
                                                                         COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA  

AGREEMENT FOR: 
                                      General Services Project No. 19014 

County of Santa Barbara 
NEW PROBATION HEADQUARTERS 

1019 Garden Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
BC:______-___________ 

 
 
THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a 

political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”), and ProWest PCM, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR” and together 
with COUNTY, collectively, the “Parties” and each individually a “Party”), for the completion of the Work (defined below), 
on the terms and conditions, and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. All references in the General Terms 
to the “Agreement” shall have the meaning ascribed to the term “Agreement” in the immediately preceding sentence. 
 
1. CONTRACT:  This Agreement incorporates by reference all of the General Conditions and Special Conditions, 
Specifications and Drawings provided by the COUNTY for the NEW PROBATION HEADQUARTERS, Project Number 
19014 ("Project"), the Notice to Bidders as amended by Addenda Number 1, 2, and 3, the Bid Bond, the Performance Bond, 
the Payment Bond, and the bid documents executed and submitted by the CONTRACTOR for the Project (“Bid”), to the 
extent the Bid is consistent with the provisions of this Agreement other than the Bid (all of the foregoing documents, together 
with this Agreement, collectively, the “Contract” or “Contract Documents”).  A copy of each of the General Conditions, 
Special Conditions, Specifications and Drawings provided by the COUNTY for the NEW PROBATION 
HEADQUARTERS, PROJECT NUMBER 19014, the Notice to Bidders, the Bid Bond, the Performance Bond, and the 
Payment Bond are attached hereto as EXHIBIT A, and a copy of the Bid is attached hereto as EXHIBIT B. All capitalized 
terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Notice to Bidders.  Copies 
of all Contract Documents are on file in the Department of General Services Office of the COUNTY and have been and will 
be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of all 
Contract Documents. 
 
2. WORK:  CONTRACTOR, at CONTRACTOR’s own cost and expense, shall perform all the work described in the 
Contract Documents (“Work”), and shall furnish all equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete the Work, 
in a good and workmanlike manner and to the satisfaction of the COUNTY’s Director of General Services  or his designee 
(“General Services Director”), all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents. 
 
3. EXCAVATIONS:  Before any pavement resurfacing, displacement, or excavation of the ground that may be required 
in connection with the Work under this Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain an inquiry identification number by 
calling Underground Service Alert (USA) 1 (800) 422-4133 or by such other means as may be required; shall conform to 
all requirements of Sections 4215 through 4217 of the Government Code regarding any such pavement resurfacing, 
displacement or excavation, including the payment of any fees required; and shall facilitate performance by the COUNTY 
of any obligation required of the COUNTY under the Government Code.  There shall be no performance under this Contract 
by either party hereto unless and until CONTRACTOR complies with all of the foregoing provisions of this Sections 3, and 
notifies the County Representative (defined below) in writing regarding such compliance. 
 
4.  COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE:  The “County Representative” referred to in the Contract Documents is Fernando 
Orta. 
 
5.  PAYMENT:  As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials, and equipment and for 
completing all of the Work contemplated by this Contract, and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as 
provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all 
requirements of the CONTRACTOR under this Contract is and shall be THIRTY-SEVEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 
SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($37,817,413.00) (“Base 
Contract Amount”), to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide 
against any loss or damage arising out of the nature of the Work undertaken, or the action of the elements, or from any 
unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the performance of the Work until its acceptance 
by the COUNTY, and assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in consequence of suspension or discontinuance of the 
Work, for well and faithfully completing the Work and the whole thereof, in the manner and to the requirements of the 
Contract and directions of the County Representative.   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FEC4C0C-07BB-4B82-BD59-9182B3E1E6A5



  

 
6.  RIGHT TO AUDIT: CONTRACTOR shall maintain and make available all books, papers, records, detail costs, 
estimates, claims, and accounts, including payment, property, payroll, personnel, subcontractors, and financial records 
related to or which arise in connection with the Contract (collectively, the “Records”).  The form of record keeping with 
respect to the Records shall be subject to approval by COUNTY.  The Records shall be made available during normal 
business hours for examination by COUNTY or the County Representative and shall be retained at CONTRACTOR’S 
principal place of business in California for audit during normal business hours at such place for four (4) years after the 
recording of the Notice of Completion for the Project.  CONTRACTOR shall provide an office in which COUNTY and the 
County Representative may conduct such audit(s). 
 
The COUNTY will have the right to audit CONTRACTOR’S Project records.  Records must be made available in a form 
satisfactory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-Controller. 
 
7. EXTRA WORK:  Extra work, materials, corrections, and/or changes to the Specifications as are required for the proper 
completion of the Work contemplated in the Contract Documents may only be effected if authorized in writing in advance 
via Change Order(s) duly executed by both CONTRACTOR and the General Services Director in accordance with Section 
28 below, to the extent that a contingency amount or supplemental services amount was approved by the COUNTY Board 
of Supervisors in approving this Contract along with delegation of authority to the General Services Director to execute 
Change Orders to approve expenditure of such contingency amount or supplemental services amount, including 
agreement(s) providing for compensation in addition to the Base Contract Amount at the same rate per unit (or at a 
corresponding rate for work that is different from that provided for in the Contract Documents, provided that such change(s) 
and increase(s) are not in any way attributable to any act(s) or omission(s) of or on behalf of CONTRACTOR or any 
Subcontractor(s), including, but not limited to, faulty or inaccurate calculations or estimations made by or on behalf of 
CONTRACTOR; provided further that the aggregate amount of such compensation in addition to the Base Contract Amount 
shall not exceed an amount equal to the sum of $25,000 plus five percent (5%) of the original Base Contract Amount in 
excess of $250,000; provided further that the Term of this Agreement shall not be extended by more than 180 calendar days 
other than by an amendment of this Contract in writing approved and executed by the Santa Barbara County Board of 
Supervisors.  CONTRACTOR shall not commence any work other than as set forth in the Contract Document, and shall not 
be paid any amount in excess of the Base Contract Amount, unless pursuant to a Change Order duly executed by both the 
General Services Director and CONTRACTOR, and only to the extent such Change Order authority is expressly authorized 
and delegated by the COUNTY Board of Supervisors in approving this Contract.  Payment may only be made for Change 
Orders that include objective rates for the change or alteration using a price-determination method that is common in 
commercial transactions, such as hourly rates or cost plus a fixed fee.  Compensation in such other equitable amount as is 
appropriate for the requirements of the COUNTY may be authorized by resolution or minute order of the Santa Barbara 
County Board of Supervisors.   
 
8. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, AMENDMENTS:  CONTRACTOR shall keep fully informed of, and shall at all times 
during the Term ensure the performance of the Work is in compliance with, all laws, statutes, ordinances, decrees, orders, 
and regulations which do or may affect the Project, performance of the Work, the materials used therein, or persons engaged 
in connection therewith, and all such orders of bodies and tribunals having any jurisdiction over same (collectively, 
“Applicable Laws”).  If it be found that the Special Provisions or Standard Specifications for the Work conflict with any 
Applicable Law(s), the CONTRACTOR shall immediately report same to the County Representative in writing.  
CONTRACTOR shall at all times observe and comply with, and shall cause all agents, employees, and subcontractors to 
observe and comply with, all Applicable Laws.  CONTRACTOR acknowledges and shall comply with the provisions of 
Sections 9364 and Sections 9550 and 9566, inclusive, of the Civil Code of California.   
 
9. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE:  No certificate given or payments made under this Contract, except the final 
payment hereunder, shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon 
CONTRACTOR.  Final payment for the Work performed under this Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) 
days after the Notice of Completion of the Work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance 
of any defective Work or improper materials.  CONTRACTOR agrees that the payment for final quantities due under this 
Contract and the payment of amounts due for any Work in accordance with this Contract shall release the COUNTY from 
any claims or liabilities on account of Work performed under this Contract, as the same may be amended from time to time 
during the Term.  In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all 
workmanship and material to be free of defects and fit for the purposes intended for a period of one year from and after both 
the date of acceptance of the work and the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR 
shall repair or replace all Work and materials, together with any other portions of the Work which may be displaced in so 
doing, that, in the opinion of the County Representative, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee, without 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FEC4C0C-07BB-4B82-BD59-9182B3E1E6A5



  

expense whatsoever to the COUNTY. 
 
10. PREVAILING WAGE RATES:  Rates of wages, including overtime, holiday, and Sunday rates provided for the 
Work shall comply with and are subject to the California Labor Code, Sections 1770 et. seq., Executive Orders of the 
President of the United States No. 9240, dated September 9, 1942, and No. 9250, dated October 3, 1942, and to any 
modifications thereof, and to and any orders of the President or any authorized Federal Officer or agency, insofar as the 
same may apply to this Contract. 
 
No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project unless registered with the 
Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement 
for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)]. No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for 
public work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code 
section 1725.5. The Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. 
 
11. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED:  CONTRACTOR hereby declares that CONTRACTOR has 
read all of the Contract Documents, has carefully examined the plans and detailed drawings of the Work to be performed, 
and fully understands the intent and meaning of the same. 
 
12. TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION:  The term of this Contract shall commence as of the first date 
that this Agreement is fully executed by all of the parties hereto (“Effective Date”) and shall terminate on the date that is 
Seven Hundred Fifty-Four (754) calendar days after the Effective Date, unless earlier terminated or extended in 
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement (“Term”). The Work to be performed under this Contract shall be 
completed within Seven Hundred Fifty-Four (754) calendar days after execution of this Agreement.  As soon as 
practicable after the Contract has been executed by both the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY, Notice to Proceed One 
and Notice to Proceed Two will be issued by the County Representative stating the starting date of Work performance under 
the Contract.  The CONTRACTOR shall begin Work within fifteen (15) calendar days after receiving the Notices to Proceed, 
unless otherwise provided therein.  The provisions of this Contract pertaining to Liquidated Damages shall apply in the 
event of the CONTRACTOR’s failure to complete the Work within the Term. 
 
13. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE:  CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has knowledge of, 
is in compliance with, and warrants that CONTRACTOR at all times during the TERM shall remain in compliance with, 
the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' 
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance by the provisions of that Code.  CONTRACTOR shall comply with such 
provisions before commencing the performance of the Work. 
 
14. PROGRESS PAYMENT; NO WAIVER FOR DELAY:  Any progress payment made after the scheduled completion 
date for the Work shall not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages under this Contract. 
 
15. GUARANTEE BONDS:  Before any performance under this Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the security 
required by statute for the payment of all workers and suppliers, and security for the faithful performance of all terms and 
conditions of this Contract, in an amount and form approved by the COUNTY.  Both securities shall contain provisions that 
automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders, extensions, and additions 
to the Work provided under this Contract. 
 
16. NON-DISCRIMINATION:  The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the provisions of 
Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code, providing against discrimination in employment.  The 
CONTRACTOR shall perform all requirements of a contractor under the provisions of said Article, and shall pay all costs 
occasioned to the COUNTY by any noncompliance by the CONTRACTOR. 
 
17. DISPUTES:  Should any dispute(s) arise respecting the construction or meaning of any of the plans or specifications 
affecting the Work or respecting the true value of any extra work or work omitted, such dispute(s) shall be resolved by the 
Project Engineer/Architect, whose decision shall be final and binding upon the parties hereto.  If, after the decision of the 
Project Engineer/Architect as provided herein, claims (as defined in Public Contracts Code Section 20104) under this 
Contract are filed by CONTRACTOR against COUNTY, and those claims are in the aggregate amount of $375,000 or less, 
such claims shall be resolved under Public Contracts Code Sections 20104 through 20104.8, inclusive. 
 
18. SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS, SUBSTITUTION OF CONTRACTORS:  The County Representative is 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FEC4C0C-07BB-4B82-BD59-9182B3E1E6A5



  

authorized to act on behalf of the COUNTY hereunder solely to the extent designated by the General Services Director, and 
solely to the extent of the authority of the General Services Director as specifically authorized by the COUNTY Board of 
Supervisors in approving this Contract. 
 
19.  SURVIVAL:  All provisions of this Contract which by their nature are intended to survive the termination or expiration 
of this Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration. 
 
20. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE:  CONTRACTOR shall at all times comply with the indemnification 
and insurance provisions set forth in GENERAL CONDITIONS Section 5.18 and EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 
 
21. FEDERAL PROVISIONS:  NOT USED   
 
22. TAXES CONTRACTOR shall pay all taxes, levies, duties, and assessments of every nature due in connection with any 
Work under this Contract, and shall make any and all payroll deductions required by law. CONTRACTOR is responsible 
for all CONTRACTOR personnel and for the payment of their compensation, including, if applicable, withholding of income 
taxes, and the payment and withholding of social security and other payroll taxes, unemployment insurance, workers' 
compensation insurance payments, and disability benefits. In no event shall COUNTY pay or be responsible for any taxes 
imposed on, or with respect to, CONTRACTOR’s income, revenues, gross receipts, personnel, real or personal property, or 
other assets. COUNTY shall not be responsible for paying any taxes on CONTRACTOR's behalf, and should COUNTY be 
required to do so by state, federal, or local taxing agencies, CONTRACTOR agrees to promptly reimburse COUNTY for 
the full value of such paid taxes plus interest and penalty, if any. These taxes shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following: FICA (Social Security), unemployment insurance contributions, income tax, disability insurance, and workers' 
compensation insurance.   
 
23. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: CONTRACTOR covenants that CONTRACTOR presently has no employment or 
interest and shall not acquire any employment or interest, direct or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, 
or source of income, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of Word required to be performed 
under this Contract. CONTRACTOR further covenants that in the performance of this Contract, no person having any such 
interest shall be employed by CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR must promptly disclose to COUNTY, in writing, any 
potential conflict of interest. COUNTY retains the right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed by CONTRACTOR if 
COUNTY determines it to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR in 
writing. 
 
24. NONDISCRIMINATION: CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that COUNTY's Unlawful Discrimination 
Ordinance (Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code) applies to this Contract and is incorporated herein 
by this reference with the same force and effect as if such ordinance were specifically set out herein, and CONTRACTOR 
agrees to comply with said ordinance. 
 
25.  NON-ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign, subcontract, delegate, or otherwise transfer, directly or 
indirectly, whether by operation of law or otherwise (“Transfer”) this Contract, in whole or in part, or any of 
CONTRACTOR’s rights or obligations under this Contract, without the prior written consent of COUNTY in each instance.  
Any attempted or purported Transfer in violation of this Section 25, or in violation of Section 2.08 of the General Conditions, 
attached hereto as part of Exhibit A, shall be null and void and without legal effect and shall constitute grounds for 
termination by COUNTY. No Transfer shall relieve CONTRACTOR of any of its obligations hereunder. 
 
26. SEVERABILITY: If any one or more of the provisions contained in the Contract shall for any reason be held to be 
invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such provision or provisions shall 
be deemed severable from the remaining provisions hereof, and such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect 
any other provision hereof, and this Contract shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had 
never been contained herein.    
 
27. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: Time is of the essence in this Contract, and each covenant and term is a condition 
hereof. 
 
28. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT: The Contract Documents, as may be modified from time to time 
during the Term by amendment duly executed by COUNTY Board of Supervisors, or by duly authorized and executed 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FEC4C0C-07BB-4B82-BD59-9182B3E1E6A5



  

Change Order(s) in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and the General Terms, contain the entire 
understanding and agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there have been no 
promises, representations, agreements, warranties or undertakings by any of the Parties, either oral or written, of any 
character or nature hereafter binding except as set forth herein and therein.  This Contract may be altered, amended or 
modified only by an instrument in writing, duly executed by each of the Parties, and by no other means, except as otherwise 
set forth in this Section 32 to the extent such delegated authority is expressly authorized by the COUNTY Board of 
Supervisors in approving this Contract.  Each Party waives its future right to claim, contest or assert that this Contract was 
modified, canceled, superseded, or changed by any oral agreements, course of conduct, waiver or estoppel. 
 
29. EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of 
such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the 
Parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument. 
 
30. SUBCONTRACTORS: CONTRACTOR is authorized to subcontract with only the subcontractor(s) identified in 
Exhibit B (“Subcontractors”). Contractor shall be fully responsible for all services and Work performed by Subcontractors. 
Contractor shall secure from each Subcontractor a legally binding written agreement to comply with the provisions of this 
Agreement pertaining to CONTRACTOR’s obligations as if such obligations pertained to such Subcontractor, including, 
but not limited to, audit obligations. 
 
31. CHANGE ORDERS: No Change Order shall be valid or enforceable against the COUNTY unless duly authorized by 
the COUNTY in accordance with Article 6 of the General Conditions. 
 
32. FLEET REQUIREMENTS:  Vehicles with a Gross vehicle weight rating (“GVWR”) greater than 8,500 lbs. and 
light-duty package delivery vehicles operated in California may be subject to the California Air Resources Board (“CARB”) 
Advanced Clean Fleets regulations. Such vehicles may therefore be subject to requirements to reduce emissions of air 
pollutants. For more information, please visit the CARB Advanced Clean Fleets webpage at https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-
work/programs/advanced-clean-fleets.  Contractor shall at all times have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance, as 
described in section 2449(n) of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations (“CARB Certificate of Compliance”), and 
shall confirm that each subcontractor listed in Contractor’s Bid has a valid CARB Certificate of Compliance, for each fleet 
of vehicles subject to 13 CCR section 2449 that may be used in performance of this Contract. No such vehicle is permitted 
on the project site unless and until Contractor provides County with a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance applicable 
to such vehicle. 
 
33. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE: In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in the numbered Sections 1 
through 33 of this Agreement (“Numbered Sections”) and the provisions contained in the Exhibits, the provisions contained 
in the Numbered Sections shall control and prevail over those in the Exhibits, other than Exhibit C, which Exhibit C shall 
control and prevail over all other provisions of this Contract.  CONTRACTOR agrees that in the event of any discrepancy, 
inconsistency, gap, ambiguity, or conflicting language between the Bid attached hereto as Exhibit B, on the one hand, and 
any other provision(s) of this Contract, on the other, the provisions of this Contract (including the Numbered Sections, 
Exhibit A, and Exhibit C) other than the Bid attached hereto as Exhibit B shall take precedence and control and prevail over 
the provisions of the Bid attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FEC4C0C-07BB-4B82-BD59-9182B3E1E6A5

https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/advanced-clean-fleets
https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/advanced-clean-fleets


  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the Effective Date.  
 
 
       COUNTY 
 County of Santa Barbara 
 
 By:                               
         Steve Lavagnino, CHAIR                     
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
         
 Dated: ___________________________ 
 
 

ATTEST:     CONTRACTOR 
MONA MIYASATO,   

                                                                             
ProWest PCM, Inc., a [California corporation] 

_____________________________ 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
     By: _________________________________ 
              AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
By:   Name:  Michael DeMarie 
       Deputy Clerk of the Board    Title:  President 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
RACHEL VAN MULLEM,  BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA, CPFO 
COUNTY COUNSEL     AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
 
By: _________________________   By: _________________________ 
     Deputy County Counsel          Deputy Auditor-Controller 
 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM KIRK LAGERQUIST, DIRECTOR 
RISK MANAGER GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
By: _________________________   By:   
      Risk Management            Department Head 
 
 
 
Dept: 063  Fund: 00030 Program:  1930 Account: 8200  Project:  19014 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FEC4C0C-07BB-4B82-BD59-9182B3E1E6A5


	Complete_with_Docusign_19014_-_Construction_.pdf
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:  RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
	By: _________________________   By:




